
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 
GOVERNMENTAL LAW 
PUBLIC UTILITY LAW 

SUZANNE BROWNLESS, P. A. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1975 Buford Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

TELEPHONE (850) 877-5200 
TELECOPIER (850) 878-0090 

November 8,2002 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Blanca Bayo, Director 
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 3 23 99-0 8 5 0 

RE: Docket No. 02041 3-SU 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. show cause proceeding 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Attached please find the original and fifteen (1 5) copies of Aloha Utilities, I n c h  Motion 
to Compel Answers to Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents and Request for 
Oral Argument to be filed in the above docket. Also attached is a copy of each pleading to be 
stamped and returned to our office for our files. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions or need any 
additional information, please contact me. 

c: 3715 

Very truly yours, 

U 
Suzanne Brownless 
Attorney for Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
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‘ 
BEFORE TI-IE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I 

” c 

IN RE: Initiation of show cause ) 
proceedings against Aloha Utilities, 1 
Inc. in Pasco County for failure to 1 
charge approved service availability 1 
charges, in violation of Order No. 1 
PSC-0 1 -0326-FOF-SU and Section 1 
367.09 1, Florida Statutes. 1 

DOCKET NO. 020413-SU 

MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO 
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR 

PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS . I  
Pursuar(t to Rules 28- 106.204 and 28-1 06.206, Florida Administrative Cbdk, Aloha 

Utilities, Inc. (Aloha), by and through its undersigned counsel, files this Motion to Compel 

Answers to Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents, and in support thereof 

states as follows: 

1. On October 25, 2002 Aloha served its First Set of Interrogatories Nos. 1-7 and 

First Request for Production of Docuinents No. 1 on Admi Sinith Enterprises, Inc. (Adam 

Smith), an interested party in this proceeding. 

2. Pursuant to the applicable rules of civil procedure, answers to these interrogatories 

and request for production of documents are due within 30 days of service or by Monday, 

November 25, 2002. [Rules 1.340 and 1.350, FRCP] Because November 25th is also the date on 

which the Commission scheduled Aloha’s direct testimony to be due, Aloha filed a motion 

requesting that Adam Smith respond within 20 days of service or by Friday, Noveipber 15: 
q 

or that the dates on which all testimony is due be extended by 10 days. [Aloha’s Motion to 

Expedite filed October 25,20021 In response to Aloha’s niotion to expedite, 
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indicated that it did not object to respoiidiiig within 20 days to Aloha’s discovery or to granting 

additional tinie in wliicli to file testiinoily . However, Adaiii Smith did object to,only extending 
”% 

the testimony due dates for 10 days since that placed the due date for its direct testimony on 

January 2, 2003. [Adam Smith’s Response at I ,  filed October 3 I ,  2002J This iiiotion to expedite 

is still pending. 

? 
3. On November 4, 2002, Adam Smith filed objections to Interrogatories Nos. 2, 3, 

4, and 5 and Request for Production No. 1. 
I 

/ 

i; ‘ ’, 
4. Interrogatories Nos. 2, aiid 3 state as follows: 

2. 
lease provide the total iiuiiiber of lots, identified by subdivisiopl 1; 9 6 nd lot number, tax ideiitification number or street address, owned 

by Adam Smith a id  its affiliated companies that were connected to 
Aloha’s water aiid wastewater systenis. 

For the period from May 23, 2001 until April 16, 2002, 1 

3. For the time period from April 16, 2002 to date, please 
provide the total number of lots, identified by subdivision and lot 
number, tax identification iiuniber or street address, owned by 
Adam Smith and its affiliated coinpallies that were connected to 
Aloha’s water and wastewater systems. 

[Emphasis added.] 

5. Adam Smith has indicated that it will answer Interrogatory Nos. 2 and 3 to the 

extent that “those lots were owned by Adam Smith at the time they were connected to Aloha’s 

water and wastewater systems.” Initially it appeared that Adam Sniith objected to providing this 

same information for its affiliated companies. “Affiliated companies” are defined for the 

purposes of this interrogatory as coiiipanies in which: I 
a. 
are also officers or shareholders; or 

One or inore of the officers or shareholders of Adam Smith 
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I 

b. 
hold voting or non-votini shares; or 
C. 

hold promissory notes or mortgages for the company; or 
d. 
the immediate faiiiily of officers or shareliolders of Adam Smith. 

One or inore of tlie officers or sliarcliolders of Adam Smith 

One or more ofthe officers or sliareholders of Adam Smith 

One or more of tlie officers or shareholders are members of 

’ 

‘’I c 

Aloha’s First Set of Interrogatories at 2. 5 

6. However. Adam Smith‘s counsel has clarified that this information will be 

provided for all lots owned by Adam Smith 01’ its affiliated companies at the t h e  of connection 

to Aloha’s wastewater system during the period May 23, 2001 uiitil April 16, 2002. This is ,the 

information that Aloha sougltt and Aloha rrnderstaiids that based 011 this clarificati 11, Adam 

Sniith’s object on with regard to Interrogatories Nos. 2 and 3 is withdrawn. 

f 
‘I I 1; \ 

7. With regard to Interrogatories Nos. 4 and 5 ,  it appears that Adam Smith has both 

a general objection and a more specific objection. Interrogatories 4 and 5 state as follows: 

4. For the each of the lots which Adam Smith alleges in its 
Petition for Formal Hearing were sold and the title 
tranderred to other entities prior to connection to Aloha’s 
wastewater system during the period May 23, 2001 through 
April 16, 2002, please provide the following information: 

a. 

b. 

The tax identification number, subdivision and Iot 
iiuiiiber and street address, if available, of each lot. 
The entity to which each lot was sold and to whom 
title was trailsferred and its affiliation with Adam 
Smith, if any. 
The price at which each lot was sold and the net 
profit or loss realized on each lot. 
The date of each sale and the date at wliicli title was 
transferred if not at the time of sale. 
The amount of service availability charges paid, if 
any, by Adam Smith to Aloha for each lot. 

c. 

d. 

e. 
I 

Suzanne Brownless, P. A , ,  1975 Buford Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
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5 .  Has Adam Smith sold lots aiid transferred title to 
other entities from April 16, 2002, to date? If so, please provide 

. - the following inforniation regarding those lots: 
.’ h. 

a* 

b. 

The tax identificatioii number, subdivision and lot 
iiuinber aiid street address, if available, of each lot. 
The entity to wliich each lot was sold and to ivliom 
title \;vas transferred and its affiliation with Admi 
Smith, if any , 
The price at wliicli each lot was sold and the net 
profit or loss realized on each lot.. 
The date of each sale aiid the date at which title was 
transferred if iiot at the time of sale. 
Wlietlier each lot was coniiected to Aloha’s water 
and wastewater systems prior to sale, and if so, the 
aiiiount of service availability charges paid to AIob 
for each lot by Adam Smith. 

‘I ‘ 

C. 

d.  

e. 

1 
I 

8. With regard to its general ob-jectioii, Adam Smith states that it needs a “new and 

verified list of connected lots from Aloha’’ before it can answer these questions. [Adam Smith 

Objection to Interrogatories at 41 Adam Smith admits that it has a “‘pr-elimiiiary” list of 

coniiected lots, but it is Adam Smith’s contention that this list is “replete with errors”. [Adain 

Smith Objection to Interrogatories at 21 Apparently it is Adain Smith’s conteiition that due to the 

number of lots sold during this tiiiie period, Aloha’s request is ~iiid~ily burdeiisoine without this 

information to narrow the scope of the request. 

9. Adam Smith has put the aiiiount of service availability charges which it is 

required to pay, if Aloha is allowed to backbill, at issue in this proceeding. [Adam Smith Petition 

for Formal Hearing, 7 8.(b) at 3.1 It is Admi Sinitli’s conteiitioii that for lots sold whose title was 

transferred to other entities from May 23, 200 1 until April 16, 2002 prior to connedtion, the new 
I 

owner of the lot, iiot Adam Smith, is responsible I‘or any increased service availability charges. 
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[ I 4  Aloha is simply requesting the data which supports Adaiii Sniith’s allegations. More 

accurately, Aloha is requesting the data necessary to caIculale the amount of sewice availability 
”L 

fees in dispute since Adam Smith has not provided this figure. 

1 0. Further, this request is neither unduly burdensome nor unrea.sonable. Aloha’s 

request is not overly broad but is liiiiited to only {hose lots located within its service territory sold 

by Adaiii Smith during an 11 month time period. Adam Smith, not Aloha, has the records of its 

own sales transactions for this time period and with regard to the information requested, 4(a) 

through (d) can be taken directly off of a staiidard real estate closing statement. 
i; ’ 

, 

1 1. In Interrogatory 5 Aloha is requesting the same information as req ll eskd in 
Q 

I, ‘ 8‘ 
Interrogatory 4 1 for lots sold froin April 16, 2002 to date. Again this request is neither unduly 

burdensome nor unreasonable for the reasons stated in paragraphs 9 and 10 above. 

12. Adam Smith has aIso specifically ob-jected to Interrogatories 4(c) and 5(c) wlzicli 

ask Acislin Smith to provide “the price at which each lot was sold and the net profit or loss 

realized 011 each lot” on the grounds that it is: a) irrelevant and not reasonably calculated to lead 

to the discovery of admissible evidence; b) confidential proprietary business information; c) so 

irrelevant and sensitive as to be oppressive and harassing; and d) unduly burdensonze. Aloha 

disagrees. 

13. Tlie request is both relevant and calculated to lead to admissible evidence. Adam 

Smith lias indicated that baclcbilling for the h i e  period of May 23, 2001 to April 16, 2002 is 

I 

inappropriate siiice Adam Smith is unabk 10 recover the increased service availability charges 

froin the purchasers of lots sold during that time period. [Aclam Sniitli Petition for iForn~al 

Hearing, 7 8(a)(ii) at 31 The price at which Adam Smith sold lots after April IG, 2 02, and the P 
” \  
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imposition of the higher service availability fees is, therefore, relevant. To the extent that Adam 

Smith sold lots alter April 16, 2002 at the same price as those sold from May 23,, 2001 until April 

16,2002, it would be reasonable to conclude that the sales price was set by tlie market and that 

, ’+” 

Adam Smith would not have been able to “pass along” the increased service availability charges. 
I 

To the extent that Adam Smith could not “pass along” the increased service availability charges, 

notice of the increased service availabi Iity charges would have had no practical impact. 

14. Information regarding profit or loss is also relevant to the financial impact of the 
:. 1. 

service availability baclcbilling on Adam Smith - aii adverse affect wliicli Adam Smith has raised 

in this proceeding. Once economic impact is put at issue by Adam Smith, Aloha $s entitled to 
‘, ‘ 1; 

necessary to quantify that impact, if any actually exists. 

15. The sensitivity and confidentiality of the requested information does not act as a 

bar to discovery. Rule 25-22.006, Florida Adininistrative Code, a very comprehensive process 

for handling information deenied to be confidential proprietary business information, is in place 

to address the issue of detriiiieiital disclosure. With regard to tlie answers to Interrogatories 4(c) 

and 5(c), Aloha believes that the sales price of each lot would be p”blic record, and thus not 

properly classified as coxifidential proprietary business iiifomatioxi uizder 5 367.156(3), Florida 

Statutes. However, the net profit or loss would fail within the definition of proprietary 

confidential business information. Aloha, therefore, is willing to treat the net profit or loss data 

as coizfideiitial pursuant to Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, and to execute a 

reasonable confidentiality agreeiiient regarding these imterials. 

16. Finally, Adam Smith contends that supplying the net profit or loss dn each lot 

would be uiiduly burdelisome yet provides no support for this statement. Comput r software is P 
” i  
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widely available and routinely used by developers to track the cost and expenditures associated 

with lots/subdivisions, indeed this type of accounting is necessary in order to calqulate L long term 

capital gains and losses for federal income tax purposes. In short, this type of information is 

kept in the riorinal course of business by every developer. While this request will take time to 

complete, it does not impose an extraordiiiary burden on Adaiii Smith. 

17. Production Request No. 1 asks for the “work papers supporting the answers to 

Interrogatories Nos. 4(c), 5(c), G(c) and 7(c)”. Adam Smith objects to this discovery on the same 

grounds as that stated for these respective interrogatories and on the additional grounds that the 

term “work papers” is vague. 

\: ’ I, 

1 
I ‘ , ‘ 3 ’  ! 

18. Aloha is simply asking for a copy of whatever calculatioiis were done to arrive at 

ilie net profit and loss figure for each lot in order to evaluate that calculation. This is a straight 

forward request and its lack of specificity cannot‘ be remedied at this time by Aloha since Adam 

Smith and not Aloha is developing the answer. 

19. The Florida rufes of discovery are remedial in nature and are to be construed 

liberally to accompIish tlieir purpose: iiial<ing all relevant facts available to the parties and 

thereby encouraging the speedy dispositioii of cases through settlement or fair trial. Southern 

Mill Creek Products Co. v. Delta Chemical Co., 203 S0.2d 53 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967); Brown v. 

Bridges, 327 So.2d 874 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976). Further, the scope of discovery under Florida law 

is very broad: any information which is relevant to the subject matter of the proceeding aiid either 

admissible or reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

Rde1.280(b)( l), FRCP. As deliionstrated above, the discovery requested by Alohh is relevant to 

the issues raised by Adain Smith in this proceeding and is not overly broad, burd nsome, ’1 
* I  

-7- 

S u z a n n e  Brownless,  P. A , ,  1975 Buford Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32308 



oppressive or harassing. 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, Aloha Utilities, Inc. requesl? that this 

Commission require Adam Smith to aiiswer Interrogatories Nos. 2, 3, 4, and 5 a id  Production of 

Documents Request No. 1. 

RespectMly submitted this % day of' November, 2002 by: 

I 
I 

' I  ti; 
' ,  

Suzan 13 e B ro wii 1 e ss , P . A. 
1975 Buford Blvd. 
Tallaliassee, FL 3 23 08 
Phone: (850)  877-5200 

E-mai 1 : s b ro 117 ii I c s s 62.c o 111 cast -17 et 
FAX: (850) 878-0090 

c: 3713 
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CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE 

I I-IEREBY CERTIFY THAT a true and correct copy of the foregoing h&-been provided 
to the persons listed below by U S .  Mail or (*) I-hid Delivery this 
2002: 

g* day of November, 

*Rosanne Gervasi 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Public Service Coiiim. 
2540 Sliumard Oak BIvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Kathryn G.W.Cowdery 
Ruden, McClosky Law Firm 
21 5 South Monroe Street 
Suite 815 
Tallahassee, I; 32301 4 
Stephen G. Watford, Pres. 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
69 15 Perrine Ranch Road 
New Port Richey, FL 34655-3904 

Joe McGlothlin, Esq. 
McWhirter Reeves Law Firm 
1 17 South Gadsdeii Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 33,301 

Diane Kiesliiig 1 

Landers & Parsons,P.A. 
3 10 West College Ave. 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

J. Ben Hardl,  Esq. 
Figurslci & H a d l  
The Holiday Tower 
2435 U.S. Highway 19 1 
Suite 350 ', ' 1' I 

Holiday, FL 34691 

Stephen C Burgess 
Jack Shreve 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o Florida Legislature 
1 I 1  West Madison Street 
Room 8 12 
Tallaliassee, FL 32399- 1400 

c: 3687a 

Suzanze Brownless, Esq. - 

I 
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